• oil price – starting at a price of US$112 per barrel and based on the Brent Forward Curve for crude oil;

• exchange rates – USD/AUD exchange rate of 1.06 in 2012 and based on the forward rate thereafter; and

• discount rates – the post-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 10%.

The cash flow has been projected over ten years which is the Build, Own and Operate production profile with a FID targeted for end
of 2011 calendar year.

No impairment has been recorded at 30 June 2011 (2010: Nil).

Asset valuations based on cash flow projections use a range of assumptions that are subject to change. Accordingly, the recoverable
amount of the development asset is sensitive to reasonable possible changes in key assumptions. Sensitivity analysis has been
performed applying the following possible changes in key assumptions:

• reserves – 10% decrease in reserves;

• oil price – 10% decrease in oil price; and

• post tax discount rate – 1% increase in post tax discount rate.

The net effect of these changes does not result in impairment in the value of the asset at 30 June 2011.

67

Nexus Energy Limited
Annual Report 2011

notes to the financial statements continued

for the financial year ended 30 June 2011

 2011 2010
 $ $

17. Production assets
At cost 469,808,305 464,925,890
Accumulated amortisation (55,527,949) (16,956,580)
Impairment (81,772,347) -

Balance at 30 June 332,508,009 447,969,310

Reconciliation
Balance at beginning of financial year 447,969,310 -
Additions – expenditure incurred 4,882,414 68,124,645
Transfer from development assets - 387,470,953
Transfer from exploration expenditure - 9,330,292
Impairment (81,772,347) -
Amortisation charge for the year (38,571,368) (16,956,580)

Balance at end of financial year 332,508,009 447,969,310

The production assets relate to the Longtom gas project (VIC/L29) which commenced production in April 2009.

The asset valuations are based on a proved and probable (2P) reserve production profile and various estimates and assumptions.
The key assumptions used in the cash flow projections include the following:

• oil price – starting at a price of US$112 per barrel and based on the Brent Forward Curve for crude oil;

• exchange rates – USD/AUD exchange rate of 1.06 in 2012 and based on the forward rate thereafter;

• discount rates – the post-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 14%; and

[…]

has delineated a more complex subsurface faulting pattern. The reservoir pressure and seismic studies are being collated into the
forward plan for the field development that will include an updated reserves report. As a result of these risks it has been determined
that a discount rate of 14% be applied to the asset at 30 June 2011. There has been no change to the 2P reserves assumption at
30 June 2011.

Asset valuations based on cash flow projections use a range of assumptions that are subject to change. Accordingly, the recoverable
amount of the production asset is sensitive to reasonable possible changes in key assumptions. Sensitivity analysis has been
performed applying the following possible changes in key assumptions:

• Reserves – 10% decrease in reserves would result in an increase in the impairment of $29,507,748.

• Oil price – 10% decrease in oil price would result in an increase in the impairment of $8,920,830.

• Post tax discount rate – 1% increase in post tax discount rate would result in an increase in the impairment of $17,238,347.

68

Nexus Energy Limited
Annual Report 2011

notes to the financial statements continued

for the financial year ended 30 June 2011

 2011 2010
 $ $

18. Trade and other payables
Current (unsecured)
Trade payables 328,155 910,450
Sundry payables and accrued expenditure 43,341,546 10,451,032

Total current trade and other payables 43,669,701 11,361,482

Non-current (unsecured)
Deferred revenue 8,059,040 11,562,063

Total non-current trade and other payables 8,059,040 11,562,063

19. Borrowings
Current

Bank loan (secured) (a) 11,000,000 -

  11,000,000 -

Non-current
Bank loan (secured) (a) 81,336,981 160,000,000
Senior subordinated notes (unsecured) (b) 119,870,238 130,270,202

Total long term borrowings  201,207,219 290,270,202

(a) Bank loan

The Company restructured its existing Longtom senior debt facility repaying $70 million of the $160 million principal outstanding
on the original facility from funds raised through an accelerated renounceable entitlement offer completed in May 2011. A fixed
and sculpted repayment profile for the remaining $90 million was agreed under the terms of the facility restructure with scheduled
principal repayments commencing in September 2011 and maturing in June 2016 unless repaid earlier. As part of the restructure
the existing $60 million senior secured letter of credit facility remains in place and is undrawn.

[…]

notes to the financial statements continued

for the financial year ended 30 June 2011

25. Financial risk management (continued)
 2011 2010
 $ $

Change in profit
Increase interest rate by 1% (2,122,072) (2,902,702)
Decrease interest rate by 1% 2,122,072 2,902,702
Change in equity
Increase interest rate by 1% (2,122,072) (2,902,702)
Decrease interest rate by 1% 2,122,072 2,902,702

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the purchase of goods and services in currencies other than
Australian dollars. The main foreign currency exposure is to United States dollars. The Group manages foreign exchange risk by
monitoring forecast cash flows in currencies other than Australian dollars and maintaining certain cash balances in United States
dollars.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to US dollars. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the
Australian dollar against the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 10% change in the exchange rate.

 2011 2010
 $ $

Change in profit
- Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% 18,070 109,697
- Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (18,070) (109,697)
Change in equity
- Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% 18,070 109,697
- Decline in AUD to USD by 10% (18,070) (109,697)

Fair value estimation

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented in the following table and can be compared to their carrying
values as presented in the statement of financial position.

Fair values derived may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgement, where changes in assumptions may
have a material impact on the amounts estimated. Areas of judgement and the assumptions have been detailed below. Where
possible, valuation information used to calculate fair value is extracted from the market, with more reliable information available